
Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 
# 1  

 
The County of San Benito (“COUNTY”) and  Cleaning Services  (“CONTRACTOR”) 

enter into this agreement on the date stated next to the signatures below.  In consideration of the mutual 
promises set forth herein, the parties agree as follows: 
 
1. Existing Contract. 

a. Initial Contract. 
COUNTY and CONTRACTOR acknowledge that the parties entered into a contract, 
dated November 1, 2016 .  

b. Prior Amendments.  (Check one.) 
[  X  ] The initial contract previously has not been amended.   
[     ] The initial contract previously has been amended.  The date(s) of prior 

amendments are as follows: 

c. Incorporation of Original Contract. 
The initial contract and any prior amendments to the initial contract (hereafter collectively 
referred to as the “original contract”) are attached to this amendment as Exhibit 1 and 
made a part of this amended contract. 

 
2. Purpose of this Amendment. 

The purpose of this amendment is to change the agreement between the parties in the following 
particulars: 

a. Term of the Contract. (Check one.) 
[ X ] The term of the original contract is not modified. 
[  ] The term of the original contract (Exhibit 1) is extended from the current 

expiration date of   , to a new expiration date of   . 
 

b. Scope of Services. (Check one.) 
[   ] The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified.  
[ X ] The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as 

specified below: (Check one.) 
 

[    ] The services specified in the original contract are modified only as 
specified below: 

Modified Scope of Services: 
  
[ X ] The services specified in the original contract are deleted in their entirety 
and replaced with the following services: 
 

New Scope of Services: 
 

( Please see Attachment A to this Amendment to Contract #1. ) 
 

c. Payment Terms. (Check one.) 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

[   ] The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified. 
[ X ] The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as 

specified below: (Check one.) 
 

[    ] The payment terms are modified only as specified below: 
 
Modified Payment Terms: 

 
 
[ X ] The payment terms are deleted in their entirety and replaced with 
the following payment terms: 

New Payment Terms: 

 
   ( Please see Attachment B to this Amendment to Contract #1. ) 

 
 
B-1.  BILLING 
 
Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this 
contract shall be invoiced on the following basis:  (Check one.) 

[   ] One month in arrears. 
[   ] Upon the complete performance of the services specified in 

the original agreement (Exhibit 1) and this amendment. 
[   ] The basis specified in paragraph B-4. 

B-2.  PAYMENT 
 
Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address 
specified in paragraph 8 of the original contract, net thirty (30) days from 
the invoice date. 
 
B-3.  COMPENSATION 
 
COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR:  (Check one.) 

[   ] a total lump sum payment of $ , or 
[   ] a total sum not to exceed , 

for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of the original 
contract (Exhibit 1) and this amendment, and pursuant to any special 
compensation terms specified in paragraph B-4. 
 
B-4.  SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS:   (Check one.) 

[   ] There are no additional terms of compensation.  
[   ] The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:   
 





 Attachment A :  Page 1 of 5 

ATTACHMENT A 
Scope of Services 

(Amendment to Contract #1) 
 

Per Section 4 of RFP PWP-1601 
 

Hours of Work: 

 
At the direction of the County’s Contract Administrator (CA), provide janitorial services to identified 
County Departments in the defined scopes to be performed between 5:00pm and 7:00am, Monday 
through Friday, unless noted differently. 

 

Scope of Work: 
 

Service Schedule A: 

 

This schedule includes performing the services below 5 Days a week for all areas listed 

below: 

 
4.2.1 Public Lobbies, Reception Areas, Waiting Areas, etc.: 

a. Dust all flat surfaces including desks, countertops, sink counters, and all other office 
furniture and seating.  Do NOT disturb papers or other County-employee placed 
items; dust around these.  Do NOT wipe clean any blackboards or whiteboards. 

b. Collect and remove all trash and recyclables to the appropriate container outside the 
building.  Recyclables must be placed in the appropriate containers.  There are 
separate trash and recycle containers in offices.  If trash is combined with 
recyclables, place it in the trash. 

c. Replace plastic waste basket liners if soiled. 
d. Vacuum all carpeting.  All areas shall be vacuumed including underneath desks and 

along walls.  Move chairs and wastebaskets to vacuum underneath, and then return 
chairs/wastebaskets to their original location. 

e. Spot clean all entry doors, interior doors, interior push gates, and light switches. 
f. Sweep and mop hard floors.  
 

4.2.2 Restrooms:  
a. Properly restock toilet paper, seat covers, paper towels and hand soap. 
b. Clean mirrors using a streak-free cleaner. 
c. Clean and disinfect all toilets and urinals, inside and out. 
d. Spot clean walls and partitions. 
e. Clean soap dispensers, paper towel dispensers, toilet paper dispensers, waste 

receptacles. 
f.  Sweep and mop hard floors. 
 

This schedule also includes performing the services below 2 Days a week for all areas 

listed below: 
 

4.2.3 Work Areas, Offices, Cubicles, Conference Rooms, Hallways, Corridors, etc.: 
a. Dust all flat surfaces including desks, countertops, sink counters, and all other office 

furniture and seating.  Do NOT disturb papers or other County-employee placed 
items; dust around these.  Do NOT wipe clean any blackboards or whiteboards. 



 Attachment A :  Page 2 of 5 

b. Collect and remove all trash and recyclables to the appropriate container outside the 
building.  Recyclables must be placed in the appropriate containers.  There are 
separate trash and recycle containers in offices.  If trash is combined with 
recyclables, place it in the trash. 

c. Replace plastic waste basket liners if soiled. 
d. Vacuum all carpeting.  All areas shall be vacuumed including underneath desks and 

along walls.  Move chairs and wastebaskets to vacuum underneath, and then return 
chairs/wastebaskets to their original location. 

e. Spot clean all entry doors, interior doors, interior push gates, and light switches. 
f. Sweep and mop hard floors.  

 
4.2.4 Kitchen/Break Area: 

a. Clean sinks, counter tops (if present) refrigerator, and microwave exteriors. 
b.  Sweep and mop hard floors. 

 

This schedule also includes performing the services below 1 Day a week for all areas in 

the building in addition to the services above: 

 
4.2.5 Empty all shredded paper into clear plastic bags and dispose into the recycling 

container outside the building. 
4.2.6 Insure all waste and recyclables are disposed of in appropriate container(s) outside the 

building. 
4.2.7 Kitchen/Break Areas: 

a. Clean mirrors using a streak-free cleaner,  
b. Polish metal fixtures, 
c. Clean and disinfect countertops and tables, and chairs 
d. Wipe down cabinet pulls. 

4.2.8 Dust all blinds (between slats and at valances).  If necessary, open or close blinds to 
access slats and valances. 

4.2.9 Restrooms: 
a. Thoroughly sanitize and de-odorize bathroom floors. Thoroughly sanitize        and 

de-odorize inside and outside of all toilets and urinals.  Include scrubbing 
underneath the rim of toilets and urinals,  

b. Polish metal fixtures, 
c. Wipe down cabinet pulls, and 
d. Add water to floor drains (if present). 

4.2.10 Janitorial staff shall be responsible for turning off any lights and re-locking any doors 
after completion of work in each area/ department, unless otherwise specified by the 
CA.   

 
 
 
 
 



 Attachment A :  Page 3 of 5 

Service Schedule B-1: 

 

This schedule includes performing the services below 1 Day a week for all areas listed 

below: 

 
4.2.11 Public Lobbies, Reception Areas, Waiting Areas, etc.: 

a. Dust all flat surfaces including desks, countertops, sink counters, and all other office 
furniture and seating.  Do NOT disturb papers or other County-employee placed 
items; dust around these.  Do NOT wipe clean any blackboards or whiteboards. 

b. Collect and remove all trash and recyclables to the appropriate container outside the 
building.  Recyclables must be placed in the appropriate containers.  There are 
separate trash and recycle containers in offices.  If trash is combined with 
recyclables, place it in the trash. 

c. Replace plastic waste basket liners if soiled. 
d. Vacuum all carpeting.  All areas shall be vacuumed including underneath desks and 

along walls.  Move chairs and wastebaskets to vacuum underneath, and then return 
chairs/wastebaskets to their original location. 

e. Spot clean all entry doors, interior doors, interior push gates, and light switches. 
f. Sweep and mop hard floors.  
 

Service Schedule B-2: 

 

This schedule includes performing the services below 2 Days a week for all areas listed 

below: 
 
4.2.12 Restrooms:  

a. Properly restock toilet paper, seat covers, paper towels and hand soap. 
b. Clean mirrors using a streak-free cleaner. 
c. Spot clean walls and partitions. 
d. Clean soap dispensers, paper towel dispensers, toilet paper dispensers, waste 

receptacles. 
e.  Sweep and mop hard floors. 
f. Thoroughly sanitize and de-odorize bathroom floors. Thoroughly sanitize        and 

de-odorize inside and outside of all toilets and urinals.  Include scrubbing 
underneath the rim of toilets and urinals,  

g. Polish metal fixtures, 
h. Wipe down cabinet pulls, and 
i. Add water to floor drains (if present). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 Attachment A :  Page 4 of 5 

Service Schedule B-3: 

 

This schedule includes performing the services below 1 Day a week for all areas listed 

below: 
 

4.2.13 Work Areas, Offices, Cubicles, Conference Rooms, Hallways, Corridors, etc.: 
a. Dust all flat surfaces including desks, countertops, sink counters, and all other office 

furniture and seating.  Do NOT disturb papers or other County-employee placed 
items; dust around these.  Do NOT wipe clean any blackboards or whiteboards. 

b. Collect and remove all trash and recyclables to the appropriate container outside the 
building.  Recyclables must be placed in the appropriate containers.  There are 
separate trash and recycle containers in offices.  If trash is combined with 
recyclables, place it in the trash. 

c. Replace plastic waste basket liners if soiled. 
d. Vacuum all carpeting.  All areas shall be vacuumed including underneath desks and 

along walls.  Move chairs and wastebaskets to vacuum underneath, and then return 
chairs/wastebaskets to their original location. 

e. Spot clean all entry doors, interior doors, interior push gates, and light switches. 
f. Sweep and mop hard floors.  
g. Empty all shredded paper into clear plastic bags and dispose into the recycling 

container outside the building. 
 

4.2.14 Kitchen/Break Area: 
a. Clean sinks, counter tops (if present) refrigerator, and microwave exteriors. 
b.  Sweep and mop hard floors. 
c. Clean mirrors using a streak-free cleaner,  
d. Polish metal fixtures, 
e. Clean and disinfect countertops and tables, and chairs 
f. Wipe down cabinet pulls. 

 
4.2.15 Insure all waste and recyclables are disposed of in appropriate container(s) outside the 

building. 
 
4.2.16 Dust all blinds (between slats and at valances).  If necessary, open or close blinds to 

access slats and valances. 
4.2.17 Restrooms: 

 
4.2.18 Janitorial staff shall be responsible for turning off any lights and re-locking any doors 

after completion of work in each area/ department, unless otherwise specified by the 
CA.   

 
All buildings/departments shall receive the services indicated unless that building/department does 
not have the specified items (e.g. some departments will not have a sink in the bathroom; however, 
there will be a sink in another room or part of the offices.  This sink shall be included in the weekly 
services).



 Attachment A :  Page 5 of 5 

 

4.3 Office Locations / Service Address 
Service all areas in the department unless otherwise specified.  

 
 

 Department Special Notes 
Service Schedule 

1 Agriculture Commissioner  
3224 Southside Road 

 
B-1, B-2, B-3 

2 Administration, Auditor, County Counsel  
481 Fourth Street 

 
B-1, B-2, B-3 

3 Behavioral Health  
1131 San Felipe Road 

Exclude 2 offices 
A 

4 Tax Collector, Treasurer, Assessor, 
Clerk/Recorder, Elections, Hall of Records 
440 Fifth Street  

Hall of Records Public 
area only 
 

B-1, B-2, B-3 

5 Health and Human Services 
1111 San Felipe Road; 
all occupied suites except State offices 

 

A 

6 Public Health and Environmental Health 
351 Tres Pinos Road 

 
A 

7 Library  
470 Fifth Street 

 
B-1, B-2, B-3 

8 I.T. Dept. 
420 Park Hill St., Building E 

7am -3pm only 
B-1, B-2, B-3 

9 Sheriff’s Office 
2301 Technology Parkway 

 
B-1, B-2, B-3 

10 Resource Management Agency 
2301 Technology Parkway 

 
B-1, B-2, B-3 

11 Esparanza Center 
San Benito Street 

San Benito St. Bldg 
A 

12 Probation / District Attorney 
400 Monterey Street 

DA office 8am-5pm 
only B-1, B-2, B-3 

13 Roads Department  
3220 Southside Road 

 
B-1, B-2, B-3 

14 Office of Emergency Services 
471 Fourth Street 

 
B-1, B-2, B-3 

 

 

 

 

END OF ATTACHMENT A 

 



Revised 1/96 Attachment B:  Page 1 of 2 

ATTACHMENT B 
Payment Schedule 

( Amendment to Contract #1 ) 

B-1.  BILLING 

Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this contract shall be 
invoiced on the following basis:  (check one) 

[ X ] One month in arrears. 
[   ] Upon the complete performance of the services specified in Attachment A. 
[   ] The basis specified in paragraph B-4. 

B-2.  PAYMENT 

Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address specified in paragraph 8 
of this contract, net thirty (30) days from the invoice date. 

B-3.  COMPENSATION 

COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR:  (check one) 

[ ]  a total lump sum payment of $      , or 

[ X ]  a total sum not to exceed $    323,643.00     , 

to add additional compensation in an amount not to exceed $45,600.00 to the Original Contract 
amount ($278,043.00) for the continuation of services described in Attachment A (Scope of 
Services) to Amendment to Contract # 1; and pursuant to the special compensation terms 
specified in the Attachment B to Amendment to Contract #1.   

B-4.  SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS:   (check one) 

[     ] There are no additional terms of compensation.  
[ X ] The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:  (Specify) 
 

See attached Fee Schedule for cost breakdown by facility location. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Revised 1/96 Attachment B:  Page 2 of 2 

FEE SCHEDULE 
 
Standard hourly rate of scheduled services    $25.00   
 
Non-Standard hourly rate for scheduled services:   $39.00   
 
 

 Department Monthly Cost 

1 Agriculture Commissioner  
3224 Southside Road 

$246.67 

2 Administration, Auditor, County Counsel  
481 Fourth Street 

$625.00 

3 Behavioral Health  
1131 San Felipe Road 

$997.92 

4 Tax Collector, Treasurer, Assessor, 
Clerk/Recorder, Elections, Hall of Records 
440 Fifth Street  

$538.33 

5 Health and Human Services 
1111 San Felipe Road; 
all occupied suites except State offices 

$3,755.00 

6 Public Health and Environmental Health 
351 Tres Pinos Road 

$2,158.00 

7 Library  
470 Fifth Street 

$518.33 

8 I.T. Dept. 
420 Park Hill St., Building E 

$158.33 

9 Sheriff’s Office 
2301 Technology Parkway 

$473.33 

10 Resource Management Agency 
2301 Technology Parkway 

$508.33 

11 Esparanza Center 
San Benito Street 

$360.00 

12 Probation / District Attorney 
400 Monterey Street 

$714.50 

13 Roads Department  
3220 Southside Road 

$148.33 

14 Office of Emergency Services 
471 Fourth Street 

$198.33 

 
 

 
END OF ATTACHMENT B 

 



Revised 10/1/07 FORM/Amendment to Contract 

EXHIBIT 1 
TO AMENDMENT # 1  

 
 
 
 
 
 

ORIGINAL  
CONTRACT 

(Please attach the initial contract and any prior amendments, from the most 
recent to the initial contract, in reverse chronological order.) 

 
 


































